

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CrI.) NOS. 115- 116

OF 2008

GHAN SHYAM OJHA

... Petitioner(s)

Versus

DAVINDER KUMAR SAINI

... Respondent(s)

ORDER

Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties, we are satisfied that sufficient grounds have been made out to allow the transfer petition.

Accordingly, we allow the transfer petitions and direct that the Criminal Case No.184 of 2006 (titled) Davinder Kumar Saini Vs. Mr. Ghan Shyam Ojha and Criminal Case No.185 of 2006 (titled) Davinder Kumar Saini Vs. Ghan Shyam Ojha, pending before the court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Gurgaon, Haryana, be transferred to the District Judge, Patiala House courts, New Delhi, for assignment to the appropriate court for disposal.

.....J.  
(ALTA M A S K A B I R )

.....J.  
(CY R I A C JOSE P H )

New Delhi,  
February 20, 2009.  
IT E M NO.44

COUR T NO.7

SECT I O N XV I A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 115- 116 OF 2008

GHAN SHYAM OJHA

Petitioner(s)

VE R S U S

DAVINDER KUMAR SAINI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 20/02 / 2 009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

COR A M :

HON' B L E M R. JUST I C E ALTA M A S K A B I R  
HON' B L E M R. JUST I C E CY R I A C JOSE P H

For Petitioner(s)                    Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.  
    Mr. Nitesh Rana, Adv.  
    Mr. Amit Singh Chauhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
    Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.  
        Mr. Raman Kapur, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

        The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of  
the signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]